

No. 12-96

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ

*Assistant Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN

ERIN H. FLYNN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The 2006 reauthorization of Sections 4(b) and 5 of the Voting Rights Act validly enforces the guarantees of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments .....	12
A. When Congress enacted Section 5, and in its previous reauthorizations, it determined both that Section 5’s burdens were justified by then-current needs and that its geographic scope was tailored to the problem it targets .....	13
B. Section 5’s preclearance requirement is justified by current needs .....	20
1. Congress found substantial evidence of ongoing discrimination in covered jurisdictions .....	20
a. Evidence from the Section 5 process .....	21
b. Other evidence of ongoing discrimination .....	30
2. Petitioner’s attempts to minimize the legislative record are unavailing .....	34
3. Section 5 is appropriately tailored to remedy the documented discrimination in covered jurisdictions .....	39
C. Section 5’s geographic scope is tailored to the problem it seeks to remedy .....	47
Conclusion.....	57
Appendix A — Jurisdictions that have been ordered by a district court to comply with preclearance requirement pursuant to bail-in mechanism in Section 3(c) of the Voting Rights Act .....	1a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix B — Covered jurisdictions that have successfully terminated Section 5 coverage pursuant to bailout mechanism in Section 4(a) of the Voting Rights Act.....	4a
Appendix C — Statutory provisions .....	12a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	43
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	37
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	27
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	17
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	21, 48
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	47
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	18, 19, 34
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	36
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	44
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	38
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	6, 45
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	4, 18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	32
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	5, 13, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	23, 42, 43
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	19, 25, 39
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	6, 33
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	37
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	36
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	43
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-cv-203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012), notice of appeal filed (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	44
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012), appeal pending, No. 12-496 (S. Ct.) (filed Oct. 19, 2012).....	25, 26, 29, 42, 43
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	38
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	42
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	13, 18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	12
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV .....	13
Amend. X .....	13
Amend. XIV .....	2, 9, 13, 18, 19
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause) .....	36
Amend. XV .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 6, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, Tit. I,	
89 Stat. 400 .....	4, 15
§§ 201-208, 89 Stat. 400-402 .....	16
§ 203, 89 Stat. 401-402 .....	4
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks and Coretta Scott	
King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and	
Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246,	
120 Stat. 577 .....	5
§ 2(b), 120 Stat. 577-578 .....	20
§ 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577 .....	5, 21, 34
§ 2(b)(2), 120 Stat. 577 .....	5, 21
§ 2(b)(3), 120 Stat. 577 .....	39
§ 2(b)(4)(A), 120 Stat. 577 .....	22
§ 2(b)(4)(C), 120 Stat. 578 .....	30, 31
§ 2(b)(7), 120 Stat. 578 .....	5, 30
§ 2(b)(8), 120 Stat. 578 .....	22, 30
§ 2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578 .....	5, 34
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110,	
79 Stat. 437 .....	2
§ 2, 79 Stat. 437 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4(a), 79 Stat. 438 .....	4, 14, 17, 54

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 4(b), 79 Stat. 438 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5, 79 Stat. 439 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, 79 Stat. 441 .....	30
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1973a(e) .....	3, 53
42 U.S.C. 1973b .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) (2006 & Supp. II 2008) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(3) .....	56
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(5) .....	56
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1973c .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) .....	45
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b) .....	6, 46
42 U.S.C. 1973c(e) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973c(d) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973f(a)(2)(A) .....	31
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 .....	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 .....	4
§ 2(b)(4), 96 Stat. 131-132 .....	4
§ 2(b)(5)(B), 96 Stat. 131-133 .....	17
§ 2(b)(6), 96 Stat. 133 .....	16
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 51.54(a) .....	26
Section 51.56 .....	43
Miscellaneous:	
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
pp. 5517-5518 .....	14
pp. 5520-5521 .....	15

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 5521 .....	14, 49
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 22-23 (2006)</i> .....	29
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	30
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965) .....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 7472 (Feb. 9, 2011) .....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	15, 21, 22, 33, 37, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	15, 16, 21, 37, 54
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	14, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint View of 10 Members of the Judiciary Commit- tee Relating to Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (116 Cong. Rec. 5517-5521) (Mar. 2, 1970)</i> .....	14, 15, 49
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	25, 28, 54
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views From the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	41, 54



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights, of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 23 (2006)</i> .....	54
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	15, 16, 21, 33, 37
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 295, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	20
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i> .....	28, 29, 37, 40, 46, 50
U.S. Census Bureau:	
<i>Statistical Abstract of the United States, State Rankings, Black or African-American Population Alone, Number—July 2008</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/ranks/rank12.html">http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/ranks/rank12.html</a> .....	51
<i>Statistical Abstract of the United States, State Rankings, Hispanic or Latino Population, Number—July 2008</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/ranks/rank16a.html">http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/ranks/rank16a.html</a> .....	51
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—Preclearance Standards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i> .....	23, 24, 29, 46, 50
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act— History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 12-13, 81 (2005)</i> .....	38
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Judicial Evolution of the Retrogression Standard: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i> .....	46
